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Executive Summary 

Spartanburg Community College, as established in its mission, “advances economic development of 

the region through programs, services and partnerships that address emerging and continuing 

employment needs in a rapidly changing global environment.” In 2005, the College purchased a 

vacant distribution facility in the western part of the County to expand its course and program 

offerings, as well as develop a state-of-the-art center to attract new and expanding business to the 

area. In partnership with the Spartanburg Area Chamber of Commerce, Employment Security 

Commission, Economic Growth Council, ReadySC, and other organizations and agencies, SCC’s 

Center for Business and Entrepreneurial Development (The Center) has become an active partner in 

workforce development and economic growth. Over the last two years, Spartanburg Community 

College’s Accelerated Business Center has assisted four companies with workforce services by 

providing facility space, technology, and staff to assist with job application, interviews, and training 

for companies starting or expanding in Spartanburg County. In addition, The Center currently 

houses four domestic and international companies, and provides warehouse space to a fifth 

company.  

The direct, indirect, and induced economic impact of job creation through The Center was assessed 

using the Input-Output Model, developed by Economic Modeling Specialists, Inc (EMSI). The 

Center alone, in the last two years, has helped create 2,355 jobs in Spartanburg County from 

November 2007 to February 2009. These jobs created through The Center also had an indirect 

impact on other industries, which created an estimated 5,007 jobs (multiplier of 2.13). Taking into 

account job loss due to layoffs and business closures, The Center helped mitigate a potential loss of 

3,386 jobs. The data set used for job loss by EMSI may not have included some layoffs and closures 

that occurred at the end of 2008, thus incorporating this data, which was gathered locally, the 

estimated real number of jobs created in the County was 1,621. 

Such job creation is estimated to result in an earnings change of $58,716,000. This earnings change 

will create revenues for the State that will continue each year the job exists. As a result, this earnings 

change is estimated to produce an additional $2.7 million from sales and income tax on personal 

income. 

The Center has available space that can be up-fitted for light manufacturing, as well as companies 

that just need office space. At this time, two companies are being considered as future clients of The 

Center. Manufacturing companies serve as a basic industry and providing a facility that supports 

manufacturing offers a greater economic impact, which brings new income into the County as well 

as increase employee earnings. With the anticipated improvements to the facility, The Center will be 

a greater resource for business development and promoter of job growth in Spartanburg County. 
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The improvement will allow for an additional 20 office spaces, which brings the total count of space 

available for small businesses up to 34 and 6 areas for light manufacturing.  

Based on the estimates of the maximum capacity of the center and the average number of 

employees by firm type, it is projected that at full capacity 950 jobs could be created by graduated 

clients with The Center. Using the multiplier of 2.13, which was determined based on prior job 

creation; The Center’s graduated clients would create 2,023 jobs in Spartanburg County after 2 years 

at The Center. 

To give The Center a competitive edge and assist businesses with start-up, the rent for each client 

will start in year 1 below market value and reach market value by year 3. However, it is expected that 

businesses will graduate from The Center in two years. Estimated rental income for a two year 

period based on maximum capacity of office space would be: $24,000 year 1 and $30,000 year 2. 

Introduction  

Spartanburg Community College, as established in its mission, “advances economic development of 

the region through programs, services and partnerships that address emerging and continuing 

employment needs in a rapidly changing global environment.” In 2005, the College purchased a 

vacant distribution facility in the western part of the County to expand its course and program 

offerings, as well as develop a state-of-the-art center to attract new and expanding business to the 

area. In partnership with the Spartanburg Area Chamber of Commerce, Employment Security 

Commission, Economic Growth Council, ReadySC, and other organizations and agencies, SCC’s 

Center for Business and Entrepreneurial Development (The Center) has become an active partner in 

workforce development and economic growth. Over the last two years, The Center has assisted four 

companies with workforce services by providing facility space, technology, and staff to assist with 

job application, interviews, and training for companies starting or expanding their business in 

Spartanburg County. In addition, The Center currently houses four domestic and international 

companies, and provides warehouse space to a fifth company.  

This report provides an assessment of the economic impact The Center has on the economy of 

Spartanburg County. When assessing economic impact, it is crucial not only to look at the direct 

impact of capital investment and jobs created by the companies served by The Center but also the 

indirect impact these businesses have on the economy of Spartanburg County. Indirect impact refers 

to expenditures made by these businesses within the local economy. Such expenditures may be for 

office products, machinery, furniture, etc., in turn providing revenue to another local business. 

There are also induced impacts that result from the purchasing of goods and services by the business 

employees themselves. The economy of Spartanburg County is stimulated as the employees 

purchase necessities for daily living such as groceries, clothing, as well as services such as medical, 
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education, and recreation. It is obvious then that the creation of jobs through The Center not only 

helps the businesses located at The Center but also supports secondary companies who are 

patronized for their goods and services by the business itself or its employees. 

Review of direct, indirect, and induced economic impact is assessed in this study through use of 

EMSI’s Input-Output model. An explanation of the methodology is included at the end of this 

study. This study looks at the current economic impact of The Center, including showing industries 

that are indirectly affected. This study also estimates the state tax revenue through sales and income 

tax estimates based on earnings change. 

Total Economic Impact of The Center 

In 2008 and 2009, several companies either utilized workforce services at The Center or used the 

facility as a soft landings, business accelerator or incubator to expand and reorganize their business. 

Table 1 shows the number of jobs created and provides the North American Industry Classification 

System (NAICS) code identifying the industry in which the jobs are created. The Center alone, in the 

last two years, has assisted in the creation of 2,355 jobs in Spartanburg County.  

 

Table 1: Jobs Created through The Center between November 2007 and June 30, 2009 

Name Date NAICS Number of Jobs Created 

Excel Feb-09 484121 290 

Echostar Nov-07 334220 1321 

TFE Logistics Jun-08 488991 500 

Jankel Nov-08 336992 8 

Jeffreys Oct-08 423830 3 

Master Precision Global May-08 333511 20 

3PEC Feb-09 541330 3 

Sterling Contract Packaging Feb-09 561910 50 

MAU for BMW Manufacturing Aug-08 336111 160 

TOTAL 2,355 

 

 When looking at job growth it is important to understand the difference between “basic” and “non-

basic” industries and how these contribute to the regional economy. Basic industries are those that 

generate income by selling products and services to individuals and organizations outside the region, 

thus bring that income into the region. Whereas, non-basic industries recycle income in a region 
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because these are industries in the area that support or sell products/services to residents. For  

Spartanburg County, according to a 2009 Economic Base report from EMSI, manufacturing 

provides 35 percent of the jobs in the County and accounts for 44 percent of the income (not 

shown). The breakdown shows that manufacturing companies and their employees not only bring 

income into the region from outside sales but also support incomes of others in the region by 

buying products and services from businesses in the region. This means if there is a threat to job 

loss in manufacturing it will also have a great impact on other local businesses. 

Almost all of the industries represented by business at The Center are basic industries. The only 

exception is Jeffreys Manufacturing Solutions, which sells machine tools to companies in 

Spartanburg but also has a southeast regional focus for its wholesale trade and service. Since the 

companies represented at The Center are basic industries, there is a greater economic impact 

because these companies bring new income to the region, while also supporting local businesses via 

consumption through its employees’ earnings. 

In order to obtain a clear picture of the economic impact of The Center it is crucial to also take into 

account the impact of job loss in the County that occurred due to closures and layoffs. Between 

October 2008 and 2009 there was 1,130 jobs lost in the County (see Appendix). This data was not 

included in EMSI 2nd quarter employment data; therefore, this data entered into the Input-Output 

model to determine the economic impact of this loss coupled with job creation through The Center 

and the outcome is included in Table 2.  

 

Table 2: Overall Change in Jobs and Earnings  

 Job Created through 

The Center 

Job Loss Data Not 

Included in EMSI 

Actual Estimated 

Change 

Jobs change 5,007 -3,386 1,621 

Earnings change (in thousands) $301,566 -$242,850 $58,716 

Source: EMSI Complete Employment – 2nd quarter 2009 

 Through direct, indirect, and induced impact, 5,007 jobs (multiplier of 2.13) were estimated to 

be created in Spartanburg County.  

 A loss of 1,130 jobs (see Appendix) were estimated to result 3,386 jobs lost, when considering 

indirect impact throughout the County.  

 Job creation through The Center mitigated such a loss and also provided for an additional 1,621 

jobs through direct and indirect impact. 

 Job creation also diminished an estimated loss of $242,850,000 in earnings by providing an 

estimated earnings change of $301,566,000, thus providing a net gain of $58,716,000 for 

Spartanburg County. 
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The results of the Input-Output Model for all industries are included in Table 3. This table shows all 

industries impacted by the jobs created at The Center in terms of job change and earnings change (in 

the thousands). This table also takes into account job loss data not included in the EMSI 

employment data, therefore providing a true picture of the economic impact of jobs created at The 

Center. 

Table 3: Current Jobs and Income Change 

Description 
NAICS  
Code 

Original 
Jobs 

Current 
Jobs Change 

% 
Change 

Original 
Earnings 
(K) 

Current 
Earnings 
(K) 

Change 
(K) 

% 
Change 

Agriculture, forestry, 
fishing and hunting 11 1,991 1,987 -4 0% $34,673  $34,608  ($65) 0% 

Mining 21 164 165 1 1% $9,179  $9,170  ($9) 0% 

Utilities 22 239 239 0 0% $13,404  $13,436  $32  0% 

Construction 23 9,890 9,871 -19 0% $415,851  $415,098  ($753) 0% 

Manufacturing 31-33 25,927 26,143 216 1% $2,083,303  $2,087,951  $4,648  0% 

Wholesale trade 42 7,024 7,099 75 1% $424,099  $428,632  $4,533  1% 

Retail trade 44-45 15,392 15,451 59 0% $409,899  $411,414  $1,515  0% 

Transportation and 
warehousing 48-49 6,108 7,005 897 15% $262,063  $296,939  $34,876  13% 

Information 51 1,276 1,300 24 2% $61,588  $62,802  $1,214  2% 

Finance and insurance 52 5,317 5,287 -30 -1% $289,844  $290,089  $245  0% 

Real estate and rental 
and leasing 53 4,688 4,723 35 1% $105,041  $105,784  $743  1% 

Professional and 
technical services 54 6,659 6,725 66 1% $345,296  $348,878  $3,582  1% 

Management of 
companies and 
enterprises 55 2,373 2,403 30 1% $266,517  $269,991  $3,474  1% 

Administrative and 
waste services 56 8,312 8,483 171 2% $191,339  $196,033  $4,694  2% 

Educational services 61 2,524 2,528 4 0% $75,718  $75,809  $91  0% 

Health care and social 
assistance 62 9,717 9,767 50 1% $458,821  $461,212  $2,391  1% 

Arts, entertainment, 
and recreation 71 2,121 2,129 8 0% $37,448  $37,567  $119  0% 

Accommodation and 
food services 72 11,355 11,414 59 1% $207,636  $208,680  $1,044  1% 

Other services, except 
public administration 81 7,505 7,511 6 0% $145,944  $145,786  ($158) 0% 

Government 90 19,276 19,212 -64 0% $997,595  $994,096  ($3,499) 0% 

TOTAL 
  

147,858 149,442 1,584 1% $6,835,258  $6,893,975  $58,716  1% 

  Source: EMSI Complete Employment – 2nd quarter 2009 
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 Transportation and warehousing industry experienced the most positive impact (897 jobs). 

 Other industries that are expected to experience noteworthy indirect and induced effects 

include information, administrative and waste services, and manufacturing. 

Tax Impact of The Center 

Another important component to review when assessing economic impact is the increase in 

state sales and income tax on personal income. As noted above, through direct, indirect, and 

induced impact, it was projected The Center helped to create 1,621 jobs. Such job creation 

estimated to result in an earnings change of $58,716,000. This earnings change will create 

annual revenues for the State as long as the job continues to exist. According to the Bureau 

of Labor Statistics, 33 percent of income from production, transportation, and material 

moving occupations is attributable to benefits. Therefore, the table below shows the tax 

revenue for the portion of earnings that would be estimated as taxable income ($39,339,720). 

The table shows the earnings change estimated to produce an additional $2.7 million from 

sales and income tax on personal income. 

Table 4: Estimated State and Local Taxes on Additional Earnings  

Tax Type Estimated South Carolina State Tax Revenue 

on $39,339,720 

State Sales Tax (1.87%) $735,652.76 

State Income Tax (5.1%) $2,006,325.72 

Total $ 2,741,978.48 

Source: South Carolina Employment Security Commission Sales and Income Tax Estimates 

EMSI Complete Employment – 2nd quarter 2009 

 

Future Projections 

In 2006, when the first workforce service project was being considered, no one could have 

imagined the Tyger River Campus would in two years house a plastics mold injection 

manufacturer, armored vehicle manufacture, machine tool distributor, or an automotive 

quality assurance engineering firm as clients of The Center. The flexible use of the space at 

The Center makes it a viable option for many types of businesses. 
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Currently, of the 363,000 square feet in the facility, 86,000 square feet has been renovated. 

This space allows for 25,000 feet for classroom, 52,000 for light manufacturing, and 9,000 

for office space. An additional 22,000 square feet is proposed for more offices, conference 

room, classroom, shared and office equipment space. This additional space will allow for 20 

more offices, thus resulting in a maximum capacity of 34 small businesses. Table 5 shows the 

current and future use of the facility. 

Table 5: Facility Usage 

Square Footage Use Estimated 

Number of 

Businesses 

Status 

52,000 Light manufacturing 2 Renovated/occupied 

9,000 
Small business/office 

space 

14 In progress 

22,000 
Small business/office 

space 

20 Proposed 

255,000 
Light manufacturing/ 

warehouse 

4 Unoccupied 

 

While 255,000 square feet of potential light manufacturing space is currently unoccupied, 

depending on the companies’ needs, the space could be used as is or up-fitted to meet the 

clients’ needs. Such up-fit could be completed by the client. 

Based on the estimates above and data from the 2007 Census of Employment and Wages 

regarding number of companies and employees per NAICS, Table 6 shows the projected 

number of jobs that could be created through The Center every two years with The Center 

at full capacity and the average client graduating within two years. The numbers below show 

that an estimated 950 jobs could be created by graduated clients with The Center operating 

at full capacity. It is expected that businesses would have fewer employees as they start-up 

their business in The Center. 
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Table 6: Estimated Jobs Created for Two Year Graduates 

Industry Average Number 

of Employees 

Projected Number 

of Business at The 

Center 

Estimated Jobs 

Created After 

Graduation 

Light Manufacturing 62 6 372 

Small business 17 34 578 

TOTAL 950 

 

Of course, as the impact study has already shown with the jobs created at The Center since 

2007, the creation of jobs at The Center has an additional effect on Spartanburg County by 

affecting other industries. Therefore, if prior job creation had a multiplier of 2.13, then for 

each new job created at The Center it is expected that another job would be created 

elsewhere in the County, thus the 950 jobs created through The Center are estimated to 

result in 2,023 new jobs in the County. 

 

Already, Exel and TFE are committed to creating 610 jobs between the two companies 

through use of workforce services at The Center. Entering this future projection into the 

EMSI Input-Output model shows that such job creation would result in an actual 960 jobs 

created in the County due to a jobs multiplier of 1.57. In addition, The Center has two 

companies that are being considered as future client to locate in the facility to start or 

expand their business. One is an organic paint manufacturing company that would create 10 

jobs; the other is a company that has a patent for silicon for solar applications that would 

create 50 jobs in the County. These are just two examples of potential future clients.  

To give The Center a competitive edge and assist businesses with start-up, the rent for each 

client will start in year 1 below market value and reach market value by year 3. However, it is 

expected that businesses will graduate from The Center in two years. Estimated rental 

income for a two year period based on maximum capacity of office space would be: $24,000 

year 1 and $30,000 year 2. 

Study Methodology 

This study used an Input-Output Model available through EMSI’s online services. EMSI is 

the developer and distributor of an online market labor and economic analysis tool that uses 

Federal, State, and Regional data to provide analysis on labor markets, industries, 

occupations, demographics, workforce trends, economic impacts, skills, job compatibility, 

and educational attainment, at almost any level of geographic detail.  
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EMSI’s tool for analyzing economic impact is the Input-Output Model, which uses the 

national Input-Output matrix provided by the Federal Bureau of Economic Analysis. EMSI 

combines this with the national total Gross Output, the regional Total Gross Output, the 

land area of the Spartanburg County, regional data and in/out commuter patterns in order to 

calculate regional requirements, imports, and exports. Matrix algebra was used to calculate 

the regional multiplier, which results in a matrix that is multiplied by the sales vector and 

converted back to jobs and earnings. The data used in the matrix comes from the U.S. 

Department of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, and Industry Economic 

Accounts: Benchmark and Annual Input-Output Accounts. Other data used for this model 

includes data from the South Carolina Employment Security Commission and Labor Market 

Information Department. Not only does EMSI look at Federal data but it also looks at the 

regional connectivity of industries in the past to determine how changes in one industry will 

affect another in terms of job and earnings changes.  

EMSI second quarter employment data was used for this report. In additional, information 

for jobs lost in 2008 was obtained from the Rapid Response Report by the South Carolina 

Employment Security Commission.  Since job loss and job creation data spans several years, 

this data was shared with an EMSI technician to ensure it was not already captured in their 

employment data. It was verified that 2007 and first half of 2008 job loss data was likely 

included in the County level employment data in EMSI. However, it was suspected that 

some of the 2008 and 2009 job loss data had not been included or was not filter down from 

State to County level. It was likely that some job loss data could be suppressed and remain 

only at the State level because there is only one company in the specific industry in 

Spartanburg County and to specify their job loss at the County level could result in 

competitors using this information against them. By reviewing the number of jobs in the 

employment data, it was assessed that with some company closures and layoffs, such 

suppression was highly likely. Thus, job loss data from October 2008 to January 10, 2009 

was entered into the Input-Output model, assuming that most of this data was not included 

in the County level employment data in EMSI. Therefore, the impact of job loss compared 

to job creation may be slightly overstated but still provides a fair estimation of the impact of 

job creation in Spartanburg County, while accounting for the impact of job loss throughout 

the County. To get a better picture of economic impact by incorporating local job loss data 

the number of jobs and earnings decrease was subtracted from the jobs and earnings 

increase. 

Economic impact illustrated through an economic model is known as a “multiplier”. This 

multiplier is calculated by EMSI’s Input-Output model and expresses the number of 
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additional jobs or income produced for each new job created. Therefore, if the multiplier is 

1.9, this means than an additional 0.9 jobs (1+0.9) would be created in existing industries in 

Spartanburg County’s economy. 

State sales and income tax estimates were generated based on the estimated change in 

income. According to the Bureau of Labor Statistics for occupations in production, 

transportation, and material moving, 33 percent of earned income is attributed to benefits. 

Therefore, the calculation for tax revenue deducted 33 percent from earnings to get the 

taxable income.  It was estimated from 2007 sales tax collections that 1.87 percent of an 

individual’s annual income goes to state sales tax. In addition, the tax liability for taxable 

incomes in the range of $20,000 to $25,000 is 5.1 percent; this percent was used to estimate 

state taxes on projected labor income as a result of job creation. 
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 Job Loss in Spartanburg County October 19, 2008 to January 10, 2009 

County City 
NAICS 
Code Industry 

Layoff / 
Closure 

Proposed Date of 
Layoff / Closure 

 Jobs 
Lost  

Spartanburg Spartanburg 332991 Manufacturing Layoff 10/19/2008 105  

Spartanburg Spartanburg 448310 Retail Trade Closure 12/10/2008 
                
6  

Spartanburg Spartanburg 313210 Manufacturing Layoff 11/9/2008 
              
70  

Spartanburg Inman 561910 Administrative and Support  Layoff 10/13/2008 
              
21  

Spartanburg Greer 336111* Manufacturing Layoff 12/19/2008 767  

Spartanburg Spartanburg 313230 Manufacturing Layoff 12/5/2008 
              
15  

Spartanburg Duncan 336360 Manufacturing Layoff 12/19/2008 
              
27  

Spartanburg Spartanburg 332991 Manufacturing Layoff 1/10/2009 119  

TOTAL 1,130 

Source: Rapid Response Report, SC Employment Security Commission     

ACOG Region = Anderson, Cherokee, Greenville, Oconee, Pickens, & Spartanburg Counties     

Upstate Region = ACOG counties, PLUS:  Abbeville, Greenwood, Laurens & Union Counties     

Compiled By:  InfoMentum - A Decision Support System for Upstate South Carolina     
* NAICS code was changed from 561311 (administrative/support) to 336111 (manufacturing). The original code was accurate for the 
industry that the company is (staffing company) but did not truly reflect the actual jobs lost (automobile production).       
The information to support this change comes from an online article from WYFF channel 4 that notes, "layoffs will primarily affect 
production-line workers".       
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